

No. 20-748

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHI AIR MEDICAL, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
AND OTHER INSURER RESPONDENTS**

MARY BARROW NICHOLS
PAUL W. SCHLAUD
TEXAS MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY
2200 Aldrich St.
Austin, TX 78723
(514) 222-7322

PIETER M. SCHENKKAN
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY,
HEARON & MOODY
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2200
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5600

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

MATTHEW BAUMGARTNER
ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC
100 Congress Ave., Suite 1300
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 435-2308

Counsel for Texas Mutual Insurance Company

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

JAMES M. LOUGHLIN
STONE LOUGHLIN & SWANSON LLP
3508 Far West Boulevard, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78731
(512) 343-1300

*Counsel for Hartford Underwriters Insurance
Company, Twin City Fire Insurance Company, TASB
Risk Management Fund, Transportation Insurance
Company, Valley Forge Insurance Company, Truck
Insurance Exchange, and Zenith Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT	5
A. The Texas Workers' Compensation Act.....	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION	12
A. The Decision Below Is Not Final.....	12
B. The Preemption Issue PHI Seeks To Litigate In This Court Was Neither Pressed Nor Passed Upon Below.....	16
C. The Case Is Not Justiciable Because This Court Cannot Redress PHI's Asserted Injury.....	19
II. THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT'S PREEMPTION RULING DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI	21
A. The Purported Split Of Authority Is Illusory.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedent To The Facts Before It	27
III. THE McCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI	30
A. The Texas Supreme Court Did Not Pass On McCarran-Ferguson.....	30
B. The Concurrence’s Analysis Is Correct And Implicates No Split Of Authority.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	16, 17, 31
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	24, 25, 28
<i>Bailey v. Rocky Mountain Holdings, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2018)	26, 28, 33
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	15
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	32
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	30
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	19
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	16
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	13, 14, 15
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	20
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	22, 23, 24, 28, 33
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	13, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	19, 21
<i>Genord v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 440 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	32
<i>Guardian Flight LLC v. Godfread</i> , 2021 WL 983084 (8th Cir. Mar. 17, 2021)	27, 33
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	20, 30
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	13, 14, 15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	4, 10, 27, 28, 29
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	15
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	32
<i>United States v. Holness</i> , 706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2013)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	32
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	20
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	31

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re: Reimbursement of Air Ambulance Services Provided by PHI Air Medical</i> , No. 454-15-0681.M4 (Tex. State Office of Admin. Hearings Sept. 8, 2015).....	7
--	---

DOCKETED CASES AND BRIEFS

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , No. 18-50722 (5th Cir.).....	11
Brief of Appellant, <i>PHI Air Medical, LLC v. Texas Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. 03-17- 00081-CV, 2017 WL 2619788 (Tex. App. June 5, 2017).....	8
Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , No. 17-2349, 2018 WL 1350944 (4th Cir. Mar. 7, 2018).....	25
Joint Response Brief on the Merits, <i>Texas Mutual Insurance Co. v. PHI Air Medical, LLC</i> , No. 18-0216, 2019 WL 7819910 (Tex. Sept. 10, 2019)	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. §1012	31
28 U.S.C. §1257	3, 5, 12, 20
49 U.S.C. §41713	7
28 Tex. Admin. Code §134.1	6
Tex. Ins. Code §2052.002	5, 32
Tex. Lab. Code	
§406.003.....	5
§408.021.....	6
§408.027.....	6
§413.031.....	6
§413.042.....	6
Supreme Court Rule 14.1	17, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	13
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-17-637, <i>Air Ambulance: Data Collection and Transparency Needed to Enhance DOT Oversight</i> (2017)	7
Vemuri, Chitra, <i>KKR to Acquire Air Medical from Bain</i> , Wall Street Journal (Mar. 11, 2015)	7
